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RE: Docket No. 170110-GU — Joint petition for approval of modifications to customer

deposit tariff sheets, by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities
Company-Fort Meade, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, and
Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation.

AGENDA: 07/13/17 — Regular Agenda — Tariff Filing — Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative

CRITICAL DATES: 07/13/17 (60-Day suspension date waived by the
Companies until 07/13/17 Agenda)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On May 9, 2017, Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC electric and gas divisions), Florida
Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division,
and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation (Joint Petitioners or Companies)
filed a joint petition requesting Commission approval of modifications to tariff sheets regarding
customer deposits. On June 23, 2017, the joint petitioners filed an additional tariff revision to the
FPUC electric tariff. The Joint Petitioners operate under the Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, a
Delaware-based energy company.

During the 2015 session, the Florida Legislature enacted House Bill 7109 which was
incorporated into Chapter 2015-129, Laws of Florida. Among other things, the legislation
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created Section 366.05(1)(b) and (c), Florida Statutes (F.S.). Subsection (1)(b) addresses billing
periods and Subsection (1)(c) addresses customer deposits. These laws became effective on July
1, 2015. The Commission adopted amendments to Rules 25-6.097 (Customer Deposits) and 25-
6.100 (Customer Billings) for the electric utilities; and amendments to Rules 25-7.083 (Customer
Deposits) and 25-7.085 (Customer Billing) for the gas utilities, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), to implement the laws enacted in July 2015.!

The Joint Petitioners are requesting tariff modifications at this time to ensure that the
Companies’ tariff language continues to conform to the applicable statutes and Commission
rules. The Companies’ waived the 60-day suspension date until July 13, 2017. The Commission
has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S.

! Order No. PSC-16-0024-FOF-PU, issued January 12, 2016, in Docket No. 150241-PU, In re: Proposed
amendments to Rules 25-6.093, Information to Customers; 25-6.097, Customer Deposits; 25-6.100, Customer
Billings; 25-7.079, Information to Customers; 25-7.083, Customer Deposits; and 25-7.085, Customer Billing,
F.A.C.
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Discussion of Issues
Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the Joint Petitioners’ proposed tariff modifications?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve the Joint Petitioners’ proposed tariff
modifications, as reflected in Attachment A, effective July 13, 2017. (Guffey)

Staff Analysis: The Joint Petitioners’ proposed tariff modifications are designed to conform
their tariffs to applicable statutes and Commission rules. At this time, the FPUC gas division,
FPUC-Fort Meade, FPUC-Indiantown, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Ultilities
Corporation do not have tiered rate schedules; therefore, these gas companies are not proposing
any changes to their tariffs as a result of changes to Section 366.05(1)(b), F.S., and Rule 25-
7.085, F.A.C. The Joint Petitioners’ proposed tariff modifications are addressed below

Customer Deposits

Section 366.05(1)(c), F.S., provides that for an existing account, the total deposit may not exceed
two months of average actual charges. For a new service request, the total deposit may not
exceed two months of projected charges. Once a new customer has had continuous service for a
12-month period, the amount of the deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any
difference between the projected and actual amounts must be resolved by the customer paying
the additional amount that may be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge.

The Commission amended Rules 25-6.097(1), and 25-7.083, F.A.C., to state that the utility’s
methodology for determlmng customer deposits for existing and new accounts shall conform to
Section 366.05(1)(c), F. S.2 The prior rule language already required that the total amount of a
deposit not exceed twice the average monthly bill. The Joint Petitioners’ proposed amendments
to the electric and gas tariffs conform to the new statutory language regarding the recalculation
of the deposit after 12-months.

Billing Period for FPUC Electric Tariff

Section 366.05(1)(b), F.S., provides that if the Commission authorizes a public utility to charge
tiered rates based upon levels of usage and to vary its regular billing period, the utility may not
charge a customer a higher rate because of an increase in usage attributable to an extension of the
billing period; however, the regular meter reading date may not be advanced or postponed more
than five days for routine operating reasons without prorating the billing for the perlod The
Commission amended Rule 25-6.100, F.A.C., to implement the statutory changes.? The prior rule
specified that the regular meter reading date may be advanced or postponed not more than 5 days
without a proration of the billing for the period, but did not address the application of tiered rates
to extended billing periods. Tiered rates, such as FPUC’s residential energy charges, apply a
higher energy charge to usage above 1,000 kilowatt-hours.

FPUC-Electric proposed new language to Tariff Sheet No. 28 to reflect the Section 366.05(1)(b),
F.S., statutory requirements and to include the Company’s current billing practices in its tariff.
The revised tariff sheet addresses both the proration of charges when billing periods are varied

21d.
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by more than five days, as well as the prohibition against charging higher tiered rates if the
extension of a billing period of more than five days causes a customer’s energy consumption to
exceed the Company’s tier threshold of 1,000 kilowatt-hours.

Conclusion

Based on a review of the applicable statutes, Commission rules, and proposed tariffs filed by
FPUC (electric and gas divisions), FPUC-Fort Meade, FPUC-Indiantown Division, and the
Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, staff believes that the tariff sheet revisions
conform to the applicable statutes and Commission rules. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission approve the requested modifications to tariff sheets, as reflected in Attachment A,
effective July 13, 2017.
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Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance
of the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the
issuance of a consummating order. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of
the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the
issuance of a consummating order.
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Date: June 29, 2017 Proposed Tariff Revisions

FPUC-Electric

First Revised Sheet No. 12
First Revised Sheet No. 14
First Revised Sheet No. 28

FPUC-Natural Gas

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 13
First Revised Sheet No. 13.1

Florida Division of Chesapeake Ultilities Corporation

Second Revised Sheet No. 12
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 32
Third Revised Sheet No. 33

Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division

Third Revised Sheet No. 47
Third Revised Sheet No. 48
First Revised Sheet No. 49

Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade

Second Revised Sheet No. 11
First Revised Sheet No. 14

-6-
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Florida Public Utilities Company Eizt Revized SheetNo 12
F.P.5.C.Electric Tanff Cancel: Original Sheet No. 12

Third Revised Volume No. [

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

3. Election of Rate Schedules (Continued)

responsible to notify Customers of the most favorable rates schedule and will not refund the
difference in charge under different rate schedules to the same class of service.

Upon nofification of any material changes in Customer’s installation or load conditions.
Company will assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but unless required by
substantial chanzes in the Customer’s installation, not more than (1) such change m rates will
be made within any twelve (12) month period.

Company will require a written contract with special guarantee from Applicants whose
characteristics of load would require excessive Imvestment in facilities of whose requirements
for service are of a special nature.

4.
Fesideatizl S 1?5_93
ety CE TN - )
L O . = Sl Il
e 2 el
Aot R e = Ll
Stect Lighting-tlecus\apes $ 220.00
Steat Lishtine HP Sodisum Usnos S 210.00
| Issued by: Jeffiv M. Householder, President Effactive: MHwesi204
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Third Revised Volume No. I

{1} For an exssting account or premise. the totzl dennalt mav not exce:ed two ("] months of

e g — dnidmg :hl_.to!al Sr fe nber OF sacs Seilee ad
multiplving the result by 2.

{2) For 2 npew service or premise request. the total deposit mav not excead two (2) months

of projected charges. calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charzes dividing
this total bv 12, and multiplving the result bv 2. Once the new customer has had

{3} £33 A residential customer may request the amount of the imtial deposit be billed and
paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month’s for deposit amounts between
$50 and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits over $150, which may be granted at

the Company’s discretion.

| Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President : Effective: Meall-2014
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Flotida Public Utilities Company Eirst Revised Sheet No. 14
F.P.5.C. Electric Tanff Cangels Original Sheet No. 14

Third Revised Volume No. I

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Conm'ruaﬂ
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4. Customer Deposits (Continued)
C. Refind of Deposits

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous
service for a peried of 23 months, the utility shall refund the residential customer’s deposits
and shall. at 1ts option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for
nonresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, in the preceding 12 months, (a)
made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of
mailing or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been
disconnected for non-payment, or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used
service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. Company may, at its option. refind a
deposit in less than 23 months.

D. Interest on Deposits

Two (2%) per anmum interest will be credited to a Consumer’s account ammually in
accordance with the current effective rules and regulations of the Commission. Three
percent (3%) per anmum will be credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers
qualifying under section (c) above when the company elects not to refimd such a deposit
after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit annually three percent (3%) per
anmum cn deposits of non-Residential Consumers qualifiying for refind under Section (c)
until the Commission sets a new interest rate applicable to the Company. No customer shall
be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the
deposit have been in existence for a continuous period of six months, then he shall be
entitled to receive interest for the day of the commencement of the customer relationship
and the placement of deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of
service.

E. New or Additional Deposits
Company may requm: upnn m&onable—wnlten notice to an emsﬂns customer of not lees

{including guar;anly letter of cred:t orsmeh bond] where prevmusly wa.wedormnmdor

an additional deposit, in order to secure payment ofcmembﬂis-_ﬁmhm;w
shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason for the
deposit ~provided however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall not exceed
an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two hﬂlmgpenods for the 12-
month period immediately prior to the date of notice.

apply when service is being reestablished after discontinuance of service for non-payment.
In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 months, then the Company shall
base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available.

| Tssued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective; New-g+-2044
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Florida Public Utilitics Company First Revised Oiginal-Shoot No. 28
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RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)
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9. Billing and Collecting (continucd)

A separate bill will be rendered for each meter used by Customer unless, for the convenicnce of
Company, multiple msters are used for measurement of the samo class of serviee, in which casc a
bill will bo rendered for the total amount rogistored by all moters. 1€ Company, (as it may under
unususl circumstances), permits more than one Customor to be served through one meter, the
minimum bill and the first billing block kilowalt-hours of the applicable rate schedule shall be
multiplied by the number of Customer so served and the aumber of kilowatt-hours in cach
succeeding black of the rate schedulo shall be increased in the same proportion.

Billings in general will be based on meter readings but bills will be adjusted to compensate for
errors in meter registration, in the reading thercof, or in the application of meter reading
schedules to intervals five (5) days greater or lesser than a month. If the billing period is extendes!
meore. than five {3) days, the Company will not apply the higher tiered rate_if the Costomec’s
higher usage is_auributable 1o the extendgd hilling peried,

In case of tampering or unauthorized use, probable consumption will be billed as determined by
the maximum quantity of clectric cnorgy cstimated to have been consumed by the various
appliances of Customer and a bilt will be rendered for a period cncompassing six (6) months prior
to the detection of such abuse and /or disconnection for cause.

0. ¥ s L

Compeny shall have tho right to cnter the premises of Customer at alf ressonable hours for the
purpose of making such inspection of Customoer’s installation es may be necessary for the proper
application of Company’s rate schedules and Rules and Regulations; for installing, removing,
testing, or replacing is apparatus or property; for reading moters; and for the entire removal of
Company's property in event of termination of service to Customer for any reason.

All proporty of Company installed in or upon Customer’s premises used and useful in supplying
service is placed there under Customer’s protection. All reasonable care shall be exercised to
prevent loss of or damage to such property and, ordinary wear and toar excepted, Customer witl
be held liable for any such loss of property or damage thereto and shall pay to Company the cost
of necessary repairs or replacements,

Customer will be held respongible for broaking the soals, tampering or interfering with
Company’s meter or metess or other cquipment of Company installed on customer's preimises,

and no one cxcopt employess of Company will be allowed to make any repairs or adjustments to
any meter or other piece of apparetus belonging to Company except in cuse of emergency.

| lssued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effoctive: Nov-4-3044

-10 -
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Florida Public Utilities Company
FPS.C. Gas Tariff Seventh &< Revised Sheet No. 13
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Cancels Sixth Fiftk Revised Sheet No. 13

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)
3. ElactonofBate Schedules (Continuadd

Upon notification of any material change in Customer’s installation or load connections, Company will
assist in determining if a change in rates is desirsble. but, unless required by substantial changas in the
Customer's installation, not more than oze (1) such change in rates will be made within any twelve (12)
month period

Company will require 3 written confract with specisl guarantee from Applicants whose unusual

characteristics of load would require excessive investment in facilities or whose requiremants for
service are of a special nature.

4. Customer Deposits
a Depostt Required
Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4-E, the customer shall

make a deposit._The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the
reguirements of Section 366.05(1}(c). Florida Statutes. ss follows:

| Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: APR08-2014
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Florida Public Utilities Company
FPS.C. Gas Tariff Seventh Sk Revised Sheet No. 13
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Cancels Sixth Fifis Revised Sheet No. 13

{1} For an existing account or premize, the total deposit may not exceed two () months of

averaze actuxl :h.:res cal:ulated by a:la:hnv the :nom:hlv charges ftom the 12 mnnr.h @ud

the deposit s.‘ha]] be calcu]aﬁed hn .'ad the availsble msu:uhl r.h.ar 5. d..n t]lis toml bvthe
number of months available. and muldplying the result by 2.

berween the gmlecned and acmal ammmts must ‘be resoh:ed by the cuscomerna;.m; any add:mmal
amount that mav be billed by the utility or the utility retuming anv overcharze.

(333 Aresidential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and paid in
even installments over a period of two (2) moath’s for deposit amounts between $50 and $150 and
three (3) month’s for deposits over §150, which may be granted at the Company’s discretion.

| Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: AR 082014

-3 -
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Florida Public Utilities Company
FPS.C. Gas Tariff First Revisad Shest No. 13.1
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Czncels Original Sheet No. 13.1

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)
4. Customer sits (Contin

| c, Refind of Deposits

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous service
for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refimd the residential customer's deposits and shall.
at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for nomresidential
deposits. providing the customer has not in the preceding 12 months. (3) made more than one
late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of mailing or delivery by
the utility), () paid with a check refused by a bank. { ¢ ) been disconnected for non-pavment.
or at any time. (d) tampered with the meter, or (2) used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized
manner. Company may, at its option, refund a depostt in less than 23 months,

D. Interest on Deposits

Two percent (2%) per anoum interast will be aedited to 2 Consumer’s account anmeally in accordance
with the qurent effective rubes and regulstion of the Conmuession Three percent (3%5) per armmm will be
credited apmally on deposits of Residential Consumers quelifyine  under Section (C) above when the
Company elacts not to refund such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company
shall credit anrnually three percent (3%) per snnuwm on deposits of non-Residential Consumers
qualifying for refund under Section (C) until the Commission sets a new interest rate applicable
to the Company.

E x dditional Deposi

Company may require, Upon sessemeble Written notce 1o S0 SXslinz customer of not less
t2mn 20 dErS. S e T R e R R T S e, ¢ A dEDont
(including suaranty. letter of credit or suretv bond)where previously
waived or remumed. or an additional deposit. in order to secure payment of curent billse.

Such notice for a deposit shall be separate and apart from anyv bill
for szervice an shall explain the reason for the deposit: provided
however, that the total amount of the required deposit <hall not exceed an amount equal to the
aveTage acma]chuges for service for two billing pedods for the 12- month period
lm.n!dzﬂe!}' prmr o ﬂ:e date nfnonce. I'he thirty (30‘ da\ notice sh._ll oot spplv when

d:ecu.smmerhas Iud. service ﬁ:rlusthm 12 mnnﬂ:s.ihznthe Compmjr shﬂbmmnewm
additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available.

B Petention of Deposits
Retention by Company. prior to final setflement of said deposit shall mot be considersd asa
payment or part payment of amy bill for service. Company zhall however apply said deposit
against unpaid bills for service. In such case. Customer shall be required to restore deposit to
original amount.

[ Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: FA-262012

-13.
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Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade
FP.5.C. Gas Tariff Secopd First Revised Sheet No. 11
Ongmanolnms No.1 Cancels St Ssieinat Sheat No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

Upon notification of any material change in Customers installation or load connections, Company
will assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but, unless xeqnn'edby'ub'mhzl
changes m the Customer’s installation. not more than one (1) such change in rates will be made
within any twelve (12) month period.

Company will require a wnitten contract with special guarantee from Applicants whose unusual
charactenstics of load would require excessive investment m facilities or whose requirements for
service are of a special nature.

4. Customer Deposits
s D i Recnized
Unlﬁsaednho&umseesublshedmxcoldmmwr&&mon&B ﬂnm

Izsued By Jeffiy Householder, President Effective: ARR. 02 2014
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Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Maade

FP.S.C. Gas Tarff Secongd Fisst Revised Sheet No. 11

Original Volume No. 1 Cancels Figst Seimimat Sheat No. 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

(2 For a new service or premise request. the total deposit mav not exceed wo [ months orpro]eched
charges. calculzted by zddine the 12 month- of projected charges. dna

period. Iheamm:mofthe d_eg"ltahallbz recalculxtedu_.gg a:maldm, Any mﬂ'emm:e betweanlhe

projected and actual amounts must be resolved by the customer paving anv additional amount that
mazy be billed b the utilitv or the utility rehaning any overcharse.

(3423 A residential customer may request the amount of the imtial depozit be billed and paid
in even installments over a period of two (2) month’s for deposit amounts between
$50 and $150 and three (3) month’s for deposits over $150, which may be granted at
the Company's discretion.

Issued By: Jeffiy Householder, Prezident Effective: ARER 022014

-15-



Docket No. 170110-GU Attachment A
Date: June 29, 2017 Page 10 of 19

Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade
FP.S.C. Gas Tarff i
Original Volume No. 1 Lm];_l)ngmal Shest No 14

___RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued

o T S e T s SR E = T R

C After a customer has established a satisfactory pavment record and has had continuous
service for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refund the residential customer's
deposits and shall, at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified
below for nowresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, in the preceding 12
months, (3) made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days
from the date of mailing or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused bya
bank. ( ¢ ) been disconnected for non-payment. or at any time. (d) tanmpered with the
meter, or (e) used service ina fraudulent or unauthorized manner. Company may. at its
option. refund a deposit in less than 23 months.

Interest op Depogic
Two percent (2%) per annum mferest will be credited to a2 Consumer's account
annually m accordance with the cument effective mules and regulation of the
Commission. Three percent (3%) per armum wall be credited anmually on deposits of
Residential Consumers qualifying under section (C) zbove when the Company elects
not to refund such deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit
annually three percent (3%) per anmmm on deposits of non-Residential Consumers
for refund under Section (C) unfil the Commission sets a new inferest rate
zpphcab]emthe(?onpm No customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his
deposit unfil and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence
for a contiruous period of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive inferast from
the day of the commencement of the customer relstionship and the placement of
deposit. Deposits chall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of service.

E. New or Additional Deposits

Company may require, upon #easesable wntten motice to an E\latlﬂ;
customer of not less than 30 days. sueh-zohes—beinz—e te—znd—ep
anm—bull—fos—soinsiee. 3 —aew- deposit ;mcludmz M’: leéw of c:l'ed;t or '*mfeh'
bond) where previously warved or retwmed, or an additional deposit, in crder to
secure payment of curent billse, _Such gotice for a depocit chall be
separate and apast from any bill for sesrvice and shall explain the
reason for the deposit: provided, however, that the total amount of the required
deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for service
for two billing penods for the 12- month period immediately prior to the date of
notice. The thirtv (30) day notice shall not 2pply when service is

pavment. In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 months. then
the Company shall base its new or additional deposit upon the average actuzl monthly
billing available.
F. Retention of Deposits

Retention by Company, prior to final settlement. of said deposit shall not be considered
as a pavment or part payment of any bill for service. Conpany shall however apply
said deposit agamnst unpaid bills for service. In such case, Customer chall be
required to restore deposit to original amount.

| Issued by: Jeffry Housebolder, President Effective: DES-03-2033
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Florida Public Utilities Company, Indiantown Division Third Secesd Revised Shest No. 47
Origmal Volume No. 2 Cancels Segond Fi==t Sheet No. 47

B.  Deposits ired

Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with SectionTIL A a

customer shall make a deposit._The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in
conformitvy  with the reguirements of Section 366.05(1){(c). Florida Statutes. as follows:

Pate Clacsi& Initial 1 .
e B —— )
s T e )

(1) For an existing account or premise. the total deposit mav not exceed two (2) months

of average actual charges. calculated by adding the monthiv charges from the 12-

month period immediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought
dividing this total bv 12 and multiplvine the result by 2. If the account or premise
has less than 12 months of actual charges. the deposit shall be calculated by adding

the available monthly charges. dividine this total by the number of months available.
and multiplving the result bv 2.

(1 Fora ' serv] i 3l ; o {2
months of projected charges. calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges.
dividing this total by 12. and multiplving the result by2. Once the new customer
has had continnous service for a 12-month period. the amount of the deposit shall be
recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actual

amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount that may
be billed by the utilitv or the utility retuming any overcharge.

| Issued by: Jeffry Housebolder, President Effective: ARR-023201L
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Florida Public Utilities Company, Indiantown Division Third Secead Revised Sheet No. 47
Origmal Volums No. 2 Cancels Second Fi=ct Sheet No. 47

| (3) 43 A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed
and paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month’s for deposit
amounts between $30 and $150 and three (3) month’s for deposits over
$150, which may be granted at the Company’s discretion.

C. RECORD OF DEPOSIT. With respect to a cash deposit, Company will keep records to
show:

(1) The name of Customer making the deposit;
(3)  The premises occupied by Customer;
(3)  The date and amount of the deposit; and

(4)  Each transaction concerning the deposit, such as, interest payments, interest
credited. or similar transactions.

| Iszned by: Jeffry Housebolder, President Effective: APR 052018
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INTEREST ON DEPOSIT. Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a
Consumers account annually in accordance with the current effective miles and
regulations of the Commission. Three percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually
on deposits of Residential Consumers qualifying under Section III. E. when the Company
elects not to refund such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall
credit annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers
qualifying for refund under Section IILE. until the Commission sets a new interest rate
applicable to the Company. No customer shall be enfitled to receive interest on his
deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence for
a continuous period of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive interest from the
day of the commencement of the customer relationship and the placement of deposit.
Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of service.

E. REFUND OF DEPOSIT.

(1)  After a Residential Customer has established a satisfactory payment record and
has had continuous service for a period of not less than twenty-three (23) months,
the Company shall refind the Residential Customer’s deposit and shall, at its
option, either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified in Section ITT. D.
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS, for non-residential deposits provided that the
Customer has not in the preceding twelve (12) months: (a) made more than one
late payment of the bill, (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been
disconnected for non-payment, (d) tampered with the meter. or. () used service in
a fraudulent or unauthorized manner.

@  Upen termination of Transportation Service, Company shall credit the amount of
any cash deposit and accrued interest thereon against the final amount due
Company from Customer, and the balance, if any, shall be returned to Customer
no later than ten (10} working days after the final bill for service is rendered.

E: RECEIPT FOR CASH DEPOSIT. A non-transferable receipt will be issued to a
Customer for any cash deposit and means provided so that such Customer may claim the
deposit if the receipt is lost. When a new or additional cash deposit is required under
Section III. G, of this Tariff. a Customer's canceled check or validated bill coupon may
serve as a deposit receipt.

G. NEW OR ADDITIONAL DEPOSITS. Company may require. upon reasesable Written
nohce to an existing customer of not less ﬂla.u M (30) davs. -téﬂ-'—l—%—dﬂ%—;&éh—;&él&é&t
iRz san d s om anz: bill secics, 3 mewoash
deposmwm 1 letter ofc:edlt or su:reh bondlmh:ete prekusl} nan‘ed or
returnedy, or an addifional eash-deposit
ereditercurety-boad)- In order to secure payment of current bills:. Such notice for a
deposit shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason
for the deposit; provided, however, that the total amount of the required eash deposit es
etresossnmaagliall

| Issued by: Jeff Householder, President
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not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing
periods for the 12-month period immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirtv (30)
tea—H3 day notice shall not apply when service is being reestablished after
discontinuance of service for non-payment. In the event the customer has had I
Custemer—ba-received—Trancperiaien Seraee service for less than 12 months, then
Company will base the amount of the new or additional eash-deposit erethersesusits
upon the average actual monthly billing available.

H RETURNED CHECK CHARGE. If a Customer's check for the deposit amount is
returned to the Company and not paid by the drawer’s bank, the Company shall follow
the procedures set forth in Section 83207, Florida Statutes. Temmination of
Transportation Service shall not be made for failure to pay such retuned check charge.

IV. BILLING

A BILIING PERIODS. Each Customer's Meter shall be read at regular intervals.
Recorded meter readings for Individual Transportation Service Customers shall be
provided to the Customer, and Customer’s Agent if so authorized by Customer. Recorded
Meter readings for all Customer Accounts in the Aggregated Transportation Service
Customer Pool shall be provided to the Pool Manager. Applicable meter readings shall be
included by the Company on all bills rendered to the Customer. Bills for Monthly
Imbalance Quantities, and other charges as provide in this tariff, related to Aggregated
Transportation Service for Customers assigned to the Customer Pool shall be billed to the
Customer, Customer’s Agent or Pool Manager, as applicable. All bills shall be rendered
on a regular monthly basis. as soon as practical after determination of their amount.

B. PAYMENT. Bills are due and payable at the office of the Company in accordance with
the FPSC rules and regulations. and the requirements of this section.

(1)  Customers may choose to pay their bill in person or by mail no later than twenty
(20) days from the date of mailing by the Company.

(2)  Company may offer an electronic direct bank debit payment option. If such a
payment option is offered, Customers may choose to participate in the program by
completing an agreement with the Company. Customers choosing this payment
method agree that the Company may debit their bank account for the balance due
on the Customer’s Transpoertation Service account on the fifieenth (15th) day
following the date of mailing by the Company.

C. PARTIAL MONTH. Upon commencement of Transportation Service less than fiffeen

(15) days prior to a regular monthly billing date and when Transportation

Service continues thereafier to the same Customer at the same address where Customers
are receiving Transpertation Service on monthly rate schedules, no

Issued by: Jeff Householder, President Effective: November 4, 2010
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_ INDEX OF RULES AND REGULATIONS

e T

e e e e

(Continued)
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Issued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Contimied)

H. DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS
If a prospective Consumer does not satisfy one of the creditworthiness criteria

defined in Section G, then payment of an initial deposit shall be required
according to the following criteria:

1. Deposit Required

The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the

[EqQuiTemIents of Section 366 05¢1)c). Florida SIﬂI‘iIE‘ as ﬂC]] Ows

Isoned by Michsel P. Mchdssters, President Effective:
Chesspeake Utilites Corporstion
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a. For zn exasting account or prenuse. the total depostt mav not exceed two (2) months of
average actual charses. caleulated by the monthly charzes from the 12-month period

immediately befora the date any chanee in the deposit is sought. dividing this total by 12, and
multiplving the result by 2. If the account or prenuse has less than 12 months of actual

charges. d:r.e_depooit shall be calculated by addine the available monthly charges.
dividing this total by the umber of months avalable. and multiplvine the
result bv 2.

b. For a new service or premise request. the total deposit mav not exceed two (2)
e nf wriinciet o3 lculated by the 12 b o iavisciad 1

12 - 12 - - 2

J =

has  had continuous service for a 12-month penod. the amount of deposit shall be

recalculated using actual data. Anv difference between the projected and actual
amounts must be resolved by the customer paving anv additional amount that may

be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge.

b Aremdutml ay Tequest the amount of the initial deposit be

; tal]:m ts d of tw onth’s for deposit
Sy e S0 i T e e ) Bl . eyt Smoitle "o
§mo which may be granted at eCompmy s discretion.

Issned by: Michsel P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeske Utilittes Corporztion
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
{Continued)

2. New or Additional sits
The Company may require, uponieaeenebks wntten nonce to an existing customer
of not less than thirty (30) days, swek-zequs R e
any hill for Tancpogation Semdca. a m—-depo&t !111c111d|nw zuarant)
letter of credit or surety bond) where previously waived or returned. or an
additional deposit. in order to secure payment of current billsz. Such notice for a

. & -

4 £
for the deposit; provided, however, that the total amount of the required new or
additional deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for
Teanspestation 3 Service for two (2) billing periods during the twelve (12) month
period immediately prior to the date of notice. The (30) dawv potice shall
not applv when service is being reestablished after
discontinuance of service for non-pavment. In the event the
Consumer has had service less than twelve (12) months, then the utility shall base its
new or additional deposit upen the average actual monthly billing available.

L INTEREST ON DEPOSITS

Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account annually in
accordance with the cument effective rules and regulations of the Commission. Three
percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers
qualifying under Section IL.J.1 when the Company elects not to refund such a deposit after
twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit anmually three percent (3%) per
anmum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers qualifying for refund under Section
ILJ.1. until the Commission sets a mew interest rate applicable to the Company. No
customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a customer
relationship and the deposit have been in existence for a contimious peried of six months,
then he shall be eatitled to receive interest from the day of the commencement of the
customer relationship and the placement of deposit Deposits shall cease to bear interest
Issned by: Michsel P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesspeske Utilites Corporation
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J. REFUND OF DEPOSITS

1. With Satisfactory Payment Record
After a Residential Consumer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had

continuous service for a period of not less than 23 months. the Company

Issued by: Michsel P. McMasters, President Effectve:
Chesspeske Utilities Corporation
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